Robert G. Kearns, Jr.
RR#3 Box 254A1
Hollidaysburg, Pa 16648

January 23, 2009

Dear Sir or Madam,

For reasons further explained I wish to file a two part criminal complaint (indexed as part 1
and part 2) with hopes that the FBI would take these complaints serious enough to open an

investigation into these abuses against humanity either independently or conjointly.

According to the FBI's own website, "Public Corruption" is listed as the #4 priority of the FBI,
and that the FBI's jurisdiction in these matters reaches as far as the "local" level. The following
complaint details several issues and instances of Public Corruption perpetrated under color of
law within the Common Pleas Court of Blair County, Pennsylvania, and its appendage Blair
County Children and Youth Services and multiple practitioner’s in the local mental health
industry. Unfortunately after my eight years experience of trying to get people in authority to
initiate an investigation of a corrupt county court system, I regrettably concede that in the United
States of America there are certain privileged elected officials that are held above federal and
state laws. Violation of sworn oaths to protect, defend, and uphold state and federal
constitutions are disregarded with impunity. Perhaps President Bush knew something far deeper
by his analogy that the constitution is nothing more than a god damned piece of paper.
Undoubtedly its legal impact and significance has been reduced to nothing more than ceremonial
window dressing. Still, I make these complaints with a renewed hope that President Obama’s
proposed change in the way America does business will be constitutionally fundamental and
mean that the imbedded judicial corruption in Blair County will be rightfully investigated with
the highest expectations that the perpetrators of these numerous criminal acts are brought to

justice and prosecuted accordingly.

Part 1



A brief synopsis of the crimes complained of in my case docket # (96 GN 2139 ) is the judge

extensively altered the trial/hearing transcripts, fabricated and tampered with physical evidence,

tampered with public records, suborned the psychological, medical, and institutional abuse of a

child, , kidnapping fraud. and criminal conspiracy to commit all the above. The crimes

complained of in “part one” of my complaint are more fully set forth and evidenced in the
enclosed documents/marked exhibit - A, B, C, D. When push came to shove the judge escaped
total accountability and oversight for his unethical behaviors when he conspired with and
manipulated my last attorney Anthony Zanoni to eradicate the appellate review of his final order
in my case. (A detailed private criminal complaint against this attorney is enclosed and marked
exhibit-E ), with appendages of proof that the attorney conspired to deprive rights by fraud. If
this office requires a federal law that was violated I offer -- 18 USC 241 CONSPIRACY
AGAINST RIGHTS

If for some political reason “part one” of my complaint will not be investigated I am filing
“part two” of my complaint in hopes that my daughter will be rescued from the hell on earth that
Judge Hiram Carpenter condemned her to live in. I submit that “part 2” can be investigated and
corrected without involving or implicating the corrupt court, corrupt judge, or its collaborators.
In Mr. Carpenter’s own words he said the order that he was about to make in the matter of 96 GN
2139 is going to change the rest of my daughter’s (Stephanie Kearns) life. Below I wish to
outline the horrendous life changes that Judge Hiram Carpenter made for my daughter. These
changes are in effect inhumane criminal abuses against a helpless human being and they need to

be investigated and stopped ____ yesterday.

Part Two

Judge Hiram Carpenter’s changes for my daughter’s life began on April 10, 2000. He started
off reinforcing the above statement when he illegally and recklessly quashed a state mandated
Children and Youth Services child abuse investigation against Stephanie’s mother and half sister

for severely beating her up in a bathtub on Easter Sunday. Without an earnest CYS inquiry



Stephanie Kearns was left in the precarious predicament of having to live and survive with her
abusers. To cover up for this long term physical and emotional abuse, Stephanie has been
spuriously labeled and provided situational made-to-order and adaptive fabricated symptoms of
psychological disorders which have subsequently facilitated her being dangerously
psychotropically drugged for an additional nine years. All done and instigated by a mother, who
herself, has blatantly displayed symptoms of Munchausen by Proxy. Stephanie has been unduly
convinced during this time period that she is mentally ill. She has been subjected to constant
brainwashing aka (Parental Alienation Syndrome) to make her believe that her father and
paternal family abandoned her and wants no part of her life. Because of the judicial and
psychological abuses, she was placed in a Individualized Education Program in the Altoona Area
High School and was enrolled in an emotional support and an anger management program. Take
a minute and try to imagine yourself being placed in an emotional support program while the
very conditions that were causing those emotional problems were being side stepped, maintained,

and exacerbated on a daily basis.

Five years after Judge Carpenter issued his order from hell, Stephanie was in eleventh grade
and sought the help of her only high school friend (Stephanie Farber) to make contact with her
paternal family that she was unable to see or talk to for five years. Subsequently with a little
coaxing and some assurances that everything would be all right Stephanie reached out to her
paternal family by a Sheetz store pay phone on November 22, 2004, and November 30, 2004 and
contacted a paternal aunt. At that time Stephanie was biding her time until she turned eighteen
years old and told her Aunt Diane that when she turns eighteen she will get a drivers license and
will come to visit all of us, and maybe live with her dad. On December 8, 2004, Stephanie
telephoned me (her dad) from an Altoona Public Library pay phone and asked me and her Uncle
Dave to meet her in the Altoona Public Library. When Uncle Dave and I went to meet with
Stephanie at the library we found Stephanie sitting at a computer desk with her back turned
towards us. To our surprise her mother left work prematurely and was looking straight at the
library entrance door after someone summoned her to the library. When Uncle Dave and I
approached Stephanie she just sat there with her back to us trembling and too frightened to even

acknowledge our presence. Her mother demanded that Stephanie pack up her things immediately



because they were leaving the building. That miniscule contact in 2004 was the last time I or any
family member ever heard from or saw my daughter again. In summary, every instance that
Stephanie arranged to meet with me or other family members were thwarted and interfered with

by the mother.

The painful reality is that Stephanie is now 21 years old and is still being held a prisoner in a
condition of Bedlam and false imprisonment in her own residence. Against her wishes she has
been isolated from the entire paternal family for nine years. She has been deprived of any
telephone contact or written communications with her father and family. The mother had
installed call blocking and call gate services on her telephone system to shut Stephanie off from
making or receiving any outside world contacts that are not pre-approved by her mother. While
in high school Stephanie’s classmates revealed that she was not allowed to travel beyond the
immediate vicinity of her residence without her mother or a member of the maternal family
escorting her. She is not allowed to have more than one friend in her life which is kept under
close and constant monitoring by her mother. Stephanie has been forbidden to acquire a drivers
license simply because she has told her mother that she will visit her father and family when she
turns eighteen. All this endless cruelty, hurt, suffering, and destruction of human life because a
malicious and vindictive judge (whose crimes have been enabled and shielded by the justice
system) deprived Stephanie for no legitimate reason all contact with the paternal family that she
loved and was raised with. I can’t emphasize enough that this situation Stephanie was

condemned to is the work of sick individuals.

Several people I have become good friends with from out of town, and as far as California
made several efforts to make telephone contact with my daughter. On every attempt their
telephone calls were intercepted by Stephanie’s mother who would then refuse to leave anyone
talk directly to Stephanie. This situation is has become so despicable the mother even threatened

to sue the last person who tried to make contact with Stephanie.

On December 8, 2008, I hired a private investigator to acquire information relative to my

daughter’s employment record. It was my hopes to have my child support order terminated since



my daughter is now 21 years old and I have been forbidden to see her for nine years. It was also
my hopes that locating a place of employment would have provided an intermediate neutral

facility where I could have made contact with my daughter.

Instead, on January 1, 2009, the private investigator returned a report that my daughter is not
working, has no work record, and concluded that after several surveillances’ of the mother’s

residence, it appears that my daughter never leaves the house.

The corrupt Blair County judicial system severely broke Stephanie’s childhood and now
young adult life. For nearly nine years I anticipated that a fitting and proper investigation into
these crimes would have released Stephanie from her hell on earth. Unless law enforcement
authorities step in and put an end to this madness, the emotional and psychological abuse will
continue unabated for Stephanie for the rest of her life, or until her mother is dead. No human
being deserves this kind of mistreatment. I am asking the FBI to seek the release of Stephanie
from her bondage and provide her substantial fairness and justice by bringing the perpetrators of

these crimes to justice.

Before I am advised by your office that this a state matter, I contend that this issue has been
repetitiously brought to the offices of the state attorney general, and the Blair County District
Attorney’s attention. Having made several efforts to get state law enforcement involved with this
situation the attorney general steadfastly maintains that it is not his jurisdiction to investigate
these crimes, and suggested this is a matter for the local district attorney to investigate.
Following this advice I made a couple attempts at getting the district attorney to investigate these
crimes. Not once did I get a response from the DA’s office. The truth of the matter is, district
attorney Richard Consiglio can’t investigate the crimes and abuses in this case since he was the
original custody master who started this abusive downhill chain of events. On October 4, 2007, 1
sent a letter to Attorney General Tom Corbett explaining why Mr. Consiglio is incapable of
opening any investigation into this matter, whereby making this a matter for the AG’s office to
investigate. The letter is enclosed as exhibit F. Ireceived no response. Also enclosed is a

memorandum of law (written by an attorney) previously indexed exhibit - D describing how Mr.



Consiglio’s adjudicating processes abused Stephanie and were inconsistent with the law.

Further, during my eight year crusade to have Judge Hiram Carpenter impeached by the
Pennsylvania House of Representatives I found the cover up of this judge’s crimes deepening
when I was advised by Mr. David M. McLaughlin -- Attorney & Sr. Analyst to Rep. Thomas
Caltagirone, Chairman of The House Judiciary Committee that the state is powerless to

investigate public corruption or remove corrupt judges from office absent a federal investigation.

See e-mail letter below.

Dear Mr. Kearns,

I have been asked to reply to your recent email to Rep. Caltagirone, and to inform  you
that there will be no meeting with him for the following reason. In consideration of the
separation of powers, Rep. Caltagirone could not ethically, or politically do anything in this
matter nor could he inject the prestige of his office into it in any fashion. This is a dispute
between you and selected members of the bench in your home county. Absent federal

investigatory involvement, the only course open to you is the one you are taking.

I regret we can be of no service to you in this instance. But, Rep. Caltagirone could not
possibly become entwined in a personal dispute between you and sitting judges in your county,

even one that rises, in your view, to the level of impeachable actions on the part of those judges.

Cordially and respectfully,
David M. McGlaughlin-Attorney & Sr. Analyst
To Rep. Thomas Caltagirone

I beg, anticipate, and would very much appreciate your office's cooperation, integrity, and



professionalism to provide even a small semblance of justice in this matter. If your office should

require anything additional, please do not hesitate to contact me.

However, after your review of these complaints and you feel that your office is inadequately
qualified or staffed to conduct such an investigation, I respectfully request a formal letter
explaning the reason for your determination, to which I could at least file for a re-review of that

decision at the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Professional Responsibility.

Respectfully,

Robert G. Kearns, Jr.
Stephanie’s dad
courtofinjustice.tripod.com

Enclosures:

Affidavit marked exhibit - A

Carpenter impeachment petition marked exhibit - B
Henry impeachment petition marked exhibit - C
Memorandum of Law marked as exhibit - D

Zanoni private criminal complaint marked exhibit - E
October 4, 2007 letter to Tom Corbett marked exhibit - F



